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Subject:		Subsidy Termination Guidance for Excessive Absences
	
Date Issued:		July 29, 2016

Effective Date:		Immediately

Communication Type:	Policy Clarification/Guidance
			
For Use By:		Child Care Resource and Referral Agencies (CCRRs) and EEC Contracted 	Providers

Synopsis:	Provides guidance on what entity should issue termination notices for excessive absences to families and what entity should process the termination in CCFA.

Supersedes:	To the extent the policies and information contained in this EMB conflict with the EEC Financial Assistance Policy Guide, the policies contained herein shall govern. 

Further Info:		http://www.mass.gov/edu/government/departments-and-boards/department-of-early-education-and-care/subsidy-management-technical-assistance-form.html 

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Introduction
The Department of Early Education and Care (EEC) policy requires that written notice of any reduction or termination of a subsidy must be given to the parent by the subsidy administrator at least 14 calendar days in advance (see EEC Financial Assistance Policy Guide Chapter 11).  Current practice requires the termination notice to be issued to the household by the subsidy administrator who has reassessment authority over the household’s authorization.  EEC recognizes that this can make the timely delivery of termination notices complicated, particularly for excessive absence terminations for children with vouchers.  To ensure that children funded through vouchers receive timely notice of termination of subsidized child care for excessive absences while also ensuring that the termination is entered into the Child Care Financial Assistance (CCFA) application by the authorized entity, EEC is providing the following guidance to help streamline this process.  

Voucher Termination Process for Excessive Absences
In circumstances where a termination is for excessive absences, the following procedure should be followed by Contract Providers and CCRRs to assist in providing prompt notice to parents.  All other terminations (e.g. non-payment of fees, failure to comply with policy, etc.) must continue to be issued by the party with reassessment authority.
1. Contract Provider completes the Notice of Termination outside of CCFA and gives said notice, along with a Request for Review form, to the parent/guardian.
2. The Contract Provider sends the CCRR a copy of the Notice of Termination with an email that contains the Family ID and Child ID information.  Please see Appendix A for contact people at each CCRR for these termination notices.  When possible, the notice should be sent to the CCRR by the end of that business day, but must be sent no later than noon the next day.  If multiple terminations are issued in one day, they may be sent as a batch to the CCRR.
3. The CCRR enters the termination on the placement in CCFA with an effective date that matches the date on the Notice of Termination.   When possible, the termination should be processed in CCFA within one business day, but no later than three business days.
4. Once complete in CCFA, the CCRR will notify the Contract Provider promptly by email.
5. If a Request for Review is received by EEC, the EEC Financial Assistance Specialist will enter the review in CCFA, will notify both parties, and will provide any instructions, if applicable, for extension of care.
 
Blank versions of the current Notice of Termination and Request for Review forms may be found on EEC’s website at the following URLs.  Please ensure that you are using the most current forms:
· Notice of Termination: www.mass.gov/edu/docs/eec/financial-assistance/income-eligible/notice-termination.doc
· Request for Review: www.mass.gov/edu/docs/eec/financial-assistance/income-eligible/request-review-form.doc


  
Appendices
Appendix A:	CCRR Termination Notice Contact List


Appendix A – CCRR Termination Notice Contact List
Please send all Notices of Termination to the following CCRR staff members for processing in CCFA.  Please note that the contacts listed below may not be the point person for other voucher issues.

Child Care Choices of Boston/Action for Boston Community Development (Boston):
· Ana Bran, ana.bran@bostonabcd.org,  (617)348-6447
· Wilson Rivera, wilson.rivera@bostonabcd.org,   (617)348-6473

Child Care Resources/Children’s Aid & Family Service (Worcester)
· Worcester office: Kristen LeBlanc, kleblanc@sevenhills.org, (508)796-1827
· Fitchburg Office: Amy Fitzgerald, afitzgerald@sevehills.org, (978) 602-8655

Child Care Network/Community Action Committee of Cape Cod and Islands (Hyannis)
· Beth Gaffney, bethg@cacci.cc, (508) 778-9470 ext. 223
· Lee Ann Daniels, leeann@cacci.cc, (508) 778-9470 ext.244

Child Care Circuit/Community Day Care Center of Lawrence (Lawrence)
· Yoely Javier, yjavier@childcarecircuit.org, (978) 722-2572
· Beverly Prifti, Bprifti@childcarecircuit.org, (978) 722-2568

Child Care Works/PACE (New Bedford)
· Theresa Fortes, tfortes@paceccw.org, (508)884-5371
· Charline Vaughan, vouchermanager@paceccw.org, (508) 999-9930 ext 115

Community Care for Kids/Quincy Community Action Programs (Quincy)
· Lisa Davidson, ldavidson@qcap.org, (617) 657-5371
· Rose-Marie Azard, razard@qcap.org, (617)657-5380

New England Farm Workers (Springfield)
· Springfield Office: Ranay Robertson, rrobertson@partnersforcomunity.org, (413) 272-2301
· Pittsfield Office: Jean Burris, jburris@partnersforcomunity.org, (413) 236-5890
· Greenfield Office: Jody Wallenius-Duda, jwallenius-duda@partnersforcommunity.org, (413) 475-3656
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